## THE ISKUT BAND OF INDIANS

10.1

SOR/75- 81

4 FEB 75

## By-law 6-74

Being a by-law to regulate the discharge of firearms.

WHEREAS paragraphs (c), (d) and (r) of Section 81 of the Indian Act empower the Council of a band to make by-laws respecting law and order and the imposition of a penalty for the violation thereof;

AND WHEREAS it is deemed to be expedient to limit the discharge of firearms on the reserve for the safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the Kluachon Lake I. H. #1;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Iskut Band of Indians enacts as a by-law thereof the following:

1. In this by-law,

 $\langle l \rangle$ 

- (a) "Firearms" means rifles, guns, spring guns, air guns, revolvers sling shots, pistols or any device designed to propel any object or missle in a manner similiar to the method used in rifles or shotguns, revolvers, sling shot pistols, spring guns or air guns of any kind or make.
- 2. It shall be unlawful for any person to discharge firearms of any kind or caliber within the Kluachon Lake I. R. #1 except as hereinafter provided.
- Not withstanding clause 2 of this by-law, persons duly authorized to destroy 3. predatory animals or perform any other lawful duty, may obtain a permit for the use of firearms with the Kluachon Lake I. R. #1 boundaries from the band council.
- 4. Any person who violates any of the provisions of this by-law shall be guilty of an offence, and shall be liable on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding one hundred dollars or imprisonment for a term not exceeding thirty days, or both fine and imprisonment.

The Iskut Band of Indians - By-law 6-74

Approved and passed at a duly convened meeting of the Council of the Iskut Band of Indians this 17 day of December 1974

L. Louie

Chief Councillor

Arthur Nole

R. Quock

Councillor

4

Councillor

L. Louie I, .....Chief of the Iakut Band of Indians, do hereby certify that a true copy of the foregoing by-law was forwarded to the Minister of Indian Affairs and Northern Development pursuant to section 82, ss (1) of the Indian Act this 17 day of December 1974

Terry Witt

L. Louie

Witness

Chief Councillor